

# Nedomet Gel

## Prescription Only Medicine

### **Composition:**

Metronidazole 0.75% w/w

### **Therapeutic Activity:**

Antibacterial of imidazole group.

### **Indications:**

Nedomet gel is indicated for topical treatment of inflammation, redness and irritation, due to rosacea.

### **When Should Not This Preparation Be Used:**

Nedomet gel is contraindicated in patients with known hypersensitivity to Metronidazole.

### **Do Not Use This Medicine Without Consulting Your Physician Before Starting**

#### **Treatment:**

- If you suffer or have suffered in the past from a blood system disorder
- If you are pregnant or breastfeeding.

#### **Warnings and Precautions:**

- If you are sensitive to any type of food or medicine, inform your doctor before using this medicine
- Nedomet gel should not be used in children
- Avoid contact of the gel with the eyes. If the medicine accidentally comes in contact with the eyes, wash the area with a large quantity of lukewarm water
- While using Nedomet gel, avoid exposure to strong sunlight and/or to ultra-violet (UV) light .e.g. solariums, tanning lamps
- Do not use Nedomet gel unnecessarily and/or for a prolonged period, without consulting your doctor.

#### **Side Effects:**

In addition to the desired effects of Nedomet gel, some side effects may occur during the course of treatment such as:

**Common side effects :** Skin reactions, such as: Itching, irritation, dryness, redness, discomfort (burning, pain, stinging), worsening of the disease (Rosacea)

**Uncommon side effects:** Numbness and tingling in the fingers or toes, metallic taste in the mouth, nausea

**Side effects of unknown frequency:** Skin inflammation from contact (Contact dermatitis), teary eyes; in case of application near the eyes

In any case you experience side effects that are not mentioned in this leaflet or if you feel change in your general feeling, consult your doctor immediately.

#### **Drug Interactions:**

If you are taking another medicine concomitantly or if you have just finished treatment with another medicine, inform your physician in order to prevent hazards and lack of efficacy resulting from drug interactions. This is especially important for the following drugs: Medicines that prevent blood

clotting (e.g. warfarin), alcohol.

### **To Avoid Poisoning:**

1. Keep the medicine out of the reach of children
2. If an excessive dose is applied, or if a child swallowed the medication accidentally, seek help at an emergency and take the remaining medicine with you
3. Do not induce vomiting without consulting the physician
4. Do not use your medication in the dark, always read the label and make sure you are using the right medication
5. Always notice the expiry date and never use the medicine after the mentioned date
6. Avoid exposure of the drug to excessive heat and humidity during storage
7. Use the drug only as prescribed. In the case any adverse effect not mentioned in this leaflet develops, discontinue use and consult your physician.

### **Recommended Dosage:**

The dosage and the manner of treatment is determined by the doctor only.

### **Directions For Use:**

- When using this medicine:

1. First wash properly (with mild soap) and dry gently the affected areas of the skin
  2. Apply a thin layer of Nedomet gel to all the affected areas and massage gently into the skin
  3. After use, replace the cap and wash your hands
- Cosmetics may be used after applying the medicine and its absorption into the skin
- You should continue the treatment as recommended by your doctor. Even if your health condition improves, do not stop the treatment with this medicine without consulting your doctor.

### **Missed Dose:**

- Apply Nedomet gel as soon as you remember, unless it is the time for your next dose, skip the missed one and continue as your regular dose schedule
- Do not double the dose to make up the missed dose.

### **Attention!**

- Do not swallow! This medicine is intended for external use only
- Avoid contact with the eyes.

### **Storage:**

- Store this medicine in its original pack at temperature between 15-25 °C
- Do not use the product after 30 days from opening the tube and do not freeze.

### **Presentation:**

A tube of 30 g gel.



**Beit Jala Pharmaceutical Co.**

Bethlehem- Palestine  
info@beitjalapharma.com  
<http://www.beitjalapharma.com>

# نيدومت جل

## ملزم بوصفة طبية

### التركيبية الدوائية:

ميترونيدازول ٧٥٪ وزن/وزن

### الفاعلية العلاجية:

مادة مضادة للبكتيريا من مجموعة الإيميدازولات.

### الاستعمالات:

يستخدم نيدومت جل للعلاج الموضعي للإلتهابات، الإحمرار والتهيج، نتيجة ل (Rosacea).

### متى يمنع استعمال هذا العلاج:

يمنع استخدام نيدومت جل للمرضى الذين لديهم حساسية معروفة للميترونيدازول.

### لا تستخدم هذا الدواء دون استشارة طبيبك قبل بدء العلاج:

- إذا كنت تعاني أو عانيت في الماضي من خلل في جهاز الدم
- إذا كنت حاملاً أو مرضعة.

### التحذيرات والاحتياطات:

- إذا كنت حساساً لأي غذاء أو دواء، أعلم طبيبك بذلك قبل استخدام هذا الدواء
- لا يجب استخدام نيدومت جل في الأطفال
- تجنب ملامسة الجل للعينين. في حال حصل تلامس للدواء مع العينين عن طريق الخطأ، اغسل المنطقة بكمية كبيرة من الماء الفاتر
- أثناء استعمال نيدومت جل، يجب عليك الامتناع عن التعرض لأشعة الشمس القوية و/ أو الأشعة فوق البنفسجية. مثل السولاريوم ومصابيح الدباغة
- لا تقم باستخدام نيدومت جل دون حاجة و/ أو لفترة طويلة، دون استشارة الطبيب.

### الأعراض الجانبية:

إضافة إلى التأثيرات العلاجية المرغوبة لنيدومت جل، قد تحدث بعض الأعراض الجانبية خلال فترة العلاج مثل:  
أعراض جانبية شائعة: تفاعلات جلدية، مثل: حكة، تهيج، جفاف، إحمرار، عدم راحة (حرقة، ألم، لدغ)، تفاعل المرض (Rosacea)

أعراض جانبية غير شائعة: خدر ووخز في أصابع اليدين والقدمين، طعم معدني في الفم، غثيان

أعراض جانبية وتيرتها غير معروفة: إتهاب جلد التماسي (Contact dermatitis)، عيون دامعة؛ في حالة استعمال الجل قريباً من العينين

في حال عانيت من أعراض جانبية لم تُذكر في هذه النشرة أو إذا طرأ أي تغيير على شعورك العام، استشر طبيبك حالاً.

### التفاعلات بين الأدوية:

إذا كنت تستخدم دواءً آخر في نفس الوقت أو كنت قد انتهيت مؤخراً من العلاج بدواء آخر، فاعلم طبيبك بذلك لتجنب المخاطر وقلة نجاعة العلاج التي تنتج من التفاعلات بين الأدوية. هذا مهم خاصة للأدوية التالية: الأدوية التي تمنع تخثر الدم (مثل الوارفارين)، الكحول.

### لتجنب التسمم:

١. احفظ الدواء بعيداً عن متناول أيدي الأطفال
٢. إذا استخدمت جرعة زائدة أو إذا تناول طفل الدواء عن طريق الخطأ، يجب التوجه مباشرة الى قسم الطوارئ مع أخذ الكمية المتبقية من الدواء
٣. لا تحاول إحداث التقيؤ دون استشارة الطبيب
٤. لا تستخدم دواءك في الظلام، اقرأ بشكل دائم التعليمات وتأكد أنك تستخدم الدواء الصحيح
٥. تأكد دائماً من تاريخ انتهاء صلاحية الدواء ولا تستخدم الدواء بعد تاريخ الإنتهاء المذكور
٦. تجنب تعريض الدواء للحرارة والرطوبة الشديتين خلال فترة التخزين
٧. استخدم الدواء حسب الوصفة فقط. في حالة ظهور أي أعراض جانبية غير واردة في هذه النشرة، توقف عن استخدام العلاج وأعلم طبيبك.

### الجرعة الموصى بها:

الجرعة و طريقة العلاج يتم تحديدها من قبل الطبيب فقط.

### تعليمات الاستخدام:

- عند استخدام هذا الدواء:
- ١. في البداية نظف جيداً (بصابون ناعم) و جفف بلطف المناطق المصابة من الجلد
- ٢. قم بوضع طبقة رقيقة من نيدومت جل على كل المناطق المصابة وأدخله للجلد بواسطة تدليك لطيف
- ٣. بعد الاستخدام، قم بإعادة الغطاء لمكانه واغسل يديك
- يمكن استخدام مستحضرات التجميل بعد استخدام الدواء وامتصاصه داخل الجلد
- يجب عليك مواصلة العلاج على النحو الموصى به من قبل الطبيب. حتى إذا طرأ تحسن على حالتك الصحية، لا تتوقف عن العلاج بهذا الدواء دون استشارة طبيبك.

### في حال نسيان الجرعة:

- قم بوضع نيدومت جل حالما تتذكر ولكن إذا اقترب موعد الجرعة التالية، اترك الجرعة المنسية واكمل حسب جدول الجرعات الاعتيادي
- لا تقم بمضاعفة الجرعة لتعويض الجرعة المنسية.

### تنبيه!

- لا تقم بابتلاع الدواء! هذا الدواء معد للاستخدام الخارجي فقط
- تجنب ملامسة الدواء للعينين.

### التخزين:

- احفظ هذا الدواء في عبوته الأصلية على درجة حرارة ما بين ١٥ - ٢٥°م
- لا تستخدم المستحضر بعد ٣٠ يوم من تاريخ فتح الأنبوب ويمنع التجميد.

### العبوة:

أنبوب يحتوي على ٣٠ غم جل.



شركة بيت جالا لصناعة الأدوية

بيت لحم - فلسطين

info@beitjalapharma.com

http://www.beitjalapharma.com